

**NO. 07-1311**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH P. NACCHIO,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE NOTTINGHAM  
DISTRICT COURT NO. 1:05-cr-00545-EWN

---

**APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR RELEASE PENDING SUPREME COURT  
ACTION ON A PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Maureen E. Mahoney  
J. Scott Ballenger  
Nathan H. Seltzer  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200 (telephone)  
(202) 637-2201 (facsimile)  
Maureen.Mahoney@lw.com

Dated: March 5, 2009

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE EXCLUSION OF PROFESSOR FISCHEL’S EXPERT TESTIMONY PRESENTS A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION .....	1
II. THE STANDARD FOR ASSESSING THE MATERIALITY OF INTERIM INFORMATION PORTENDING FUTURE RESULTS PRESENTS A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION THAT HAS DIVIDED THE CIRCUITS .....	6
A. This Court’s Decision Squarely Conflicts With The Materiality Standards Applied By Other Circuits .....	8
B. This Court’s Rejection Of Reasonable Basis Principles Also Presents A Substantial Question .....	13
C. This Court Should Correct Factual Errors In Its Materiality Analysis .....	17
III. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS PRESENT A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION .....	17
IV. SUMMARY REVERSAL IS APPROPRIATE .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Arber v. Essex Wire Corp.</i> , 490 F.2d 414 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	11
<i>Bueno v. City of Donna</i> , 714 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Busch v. Dyno Nobel, Inc.</i> , 40 Fed. Appx. 947 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Cortes-Irizarry v. Corporacion Insular de Seguros</i> , 111 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Dye v. Hofbauer</i> , 546 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	7
<i>Elcock v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>Glassman v. Computervision Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Heller International Corp. v. Sharp</i> , 974 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>In re Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 127 Fed. Appx. 296 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litigation</i> , 292 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>In re Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 916 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	3

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Worlds of Wonder Securities Litigation</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Jahn v. Equine Services, PSC</i> , 233 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>James v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 587 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002) .....	17
<i>Kisor v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 783 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	19
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	3
<i>LaSalle National Bank v. First Connecticut Holding Group, L.L.C. XXIII</i> , 287 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Marlin v. Moody National Bank NA</i> , 533 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>McCormick v. Fund American Cos.</i> , 26 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Miller v. Baker Implement Co.</i> , 439 F.3d 407 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Murray v. Marina District Development Co.</i> , No. 07-1147, 2008 WL 2265300 (3d Cir. June 4, 2008) .....	3, 4
<i>Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Padillas v. Stork-Gamco, Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 1999).....	3

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Parra v. Bashas', Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Posttape Associates v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 751 (3d Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Roots Partnership v. Lands' End, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Southeastern Federal Power Customers, Inc. v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 898 (2009).....	20
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Sprint/United Management v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008) .....	20
<i>Torres-Rivera v. O'Neill-Cancel</i> , 524 F.3d 331 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>United States v. Affleck</i> , 765 F.2d 944 (10th Cir. 1985).....	1
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	7
<i>United States v. Crucean</i> , 241 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , 895 F.2d 263 (6th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. Escobar-de Jesus</i> , 187 F.3d 148 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 290 F.3d 539 (3d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 918 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1990).....	18

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Holley</i> , 502 F.2d 273 (4th Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 909 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>United States v. Marsh</i> , 894 F.2d 1035 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975) .....	17
<i>United States v. Stoddart</i> , 48 Fed. Appx. 376, 380 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	1
<i>United States v. Street</i> , 531 F.3d 703 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 432 (2008).....	20
<i>Walker v. AT&amp;T Technologies</i> , 995 F.2d 846 (8th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Walker v. Action Industries, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Webster v. Edward D. Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Wexler v. Lepore</i> , 385 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Wichmann v. Board of Trustees of Southern Illinois University</i> , 180 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 528 U.S. 1111 (2000) .....	18
<i>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Wilson v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	18

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. §3143(b)(1)(B).....	1
18 U.S.C. §3143(b).....	1
17 C.F.R. §230.175(a) .....	13
17 C.F.R. §240.3b-6(a).....	13

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Margaret A. Berger, <i>Procedural Paradigms for Applying the Daubert Test</i> , 78 Minn. L. Rev. 1345 (1994).....	5
Federal Rule of Evidence 104(a), advisory committee’s note to 1972 proposed rule.....	3
Federal Rule of Evidence 702, advisory committee’s note to 2000 amendments .....	3
Robert J. Goodwin, <i>The Hidden Significance of Kumho Tire</i> , 52 Baylor L. Rev. 603 (2000) .....	5
Mitu Gulati, <i>When Corporate Managers Fear a Good Thing Is Coming to an End: The Case of Interim Nondisclosure</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 675 (1999) .....	8
Bruce A. Hiler, <i>The SEC and the Courts’ Approach to Disclosure of Earnings Projections, Asset Appraisals, and Other Soft Information: Old Problems, Changing Views</i> , 46 Md. L. Rev. 1114 (1987).....	8
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Rereading Cady, Roberts: The Ideology &amp; Practice of Insider Trading Regulation</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1319 (1999).....	8
Donald C. Langevoort & G. Mitu Gulati, <i>The Muddled Duty to Disclose Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1639 (2004).....	8
9C Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §2552 (3d ed. 2008).....	18, 19
